fulfil the conditions for hedge account-
ing of future transactions.

The fair value of the total portfolio of
currency hedge contracts will impact
other comprehensive income if cur-
rency rates change. The effect of
reasonably possible changes based on
past experience in selected currency
rates is shown in the table to the right.

As NKT largely uses forwards and
spots to hedge the FX risks, and only
designates the spot element, the likeli-
hood of inefficiency is low, though pos-
sible if changes in expected cashflows
from projects are not reflected correctly
in the hedges.

Interest rate risks
Interest rate risks refer to the influence of
changes in market interest rates on future
cash flows concerning interest-bearing
assets and liabilities. NKT's exposure to
interest rate risk is considered to be low
due to the capital structure.

An increase in variable interest rates
of 1 percentage point would result in
an increase in the earnings before tax
of EUR 13m (2023 EUR 7m). Refer to
note 5.4 Net interest-bearing debt for
a specification of the interest bearing
assets and liabilities.

5.6 Financial risks and financial instruments

Sensitivity analysis - financial instruments

EURm 2024 2023

Risk
Price

change

Effect on
earnings

before tax

Effect on
equity

before tax

Effect on
earnings

before tax

Effect on
equity

before tax

SEK +7% 69 11 9 27
-7% -59 -12 -9 -27

GBP +5% 0 2 0 -8
-5% 0 1 0 8

NOK +8% -2 5 1 2
-8% 2 -4 -1 -2

USD +8% 0 -17 -2 -19
-8% 0 17 2 19

PLN +6% -6 0 -1 0
-6% 6 0 1 0

CAD +7% 0 -2 0 -3
-7% 0 2 0 3

Copper +21% 0 128 0 107
-21% 0 -128 0 -107

Lead +22% 0 14 0 6
-22% 0 -14 0 -6

Aluminium +18% 0 9 0 1
-18% 0 -9 0 -1

Gas-oil +28% 0 6 0 4
-28% 0 -6 0 -4

The table above shows a sensitivity analysis of the exposures in currencies and commodities assuming effective hedge account-
ing continued to be applied. The presented effects are from the derivative financial instruments only (all things being equal).
When also considering the development of the underlying exposure, the future income statement effects will be fully or partially
offset as hedge accounting is applied.

NKT A/S Annual Report 2024 Financial StatementsGovernance Sustainability StatementBusiness linesGroup review and marketsIntroduction149

5. Capital structure and financial risk management